
A G E N D A

Meeting Type: 6  tp s x?s-'cs
D ate :

O  t. a -l /C
S U B JE C T

C lty of C harlotte , C lty C lerk's O ffice

$



I
M ayor R tchard Vlnroot M ayor /3:./) 7 em  Patn ck M cc ror

-
b

l Clta rles fàz l'
xgyy yvhyjljllgtj y ga rtt nStan Camp

Patnck D  Cllllltlzl E lla B utler Stwràwm lzr/l

M l#c Jackson Szrc S# ncer
h tzâ't/' Raskad â/cgz't,tf L , nn M  I'lzr/zzW cr

I
Couna l ylgczltfc

!
/

/1 clvy couxclL MEsvlxs/
M o nday . J u ne 27 . 19 9 4

I s:oo p-m. converenee cenver

j . Mecklenburg Mills Discussion
@ G reenv ille M archin g c o rp s

j oeedormance (G:4 5 p-m. -utside Plaza Area)

I

j G:ao p.m. Meetina chamber

* Invocaïonj . ejedge of Allegiance
* c io en s H earing

I

j 7:00 p.m. Formal Business Meeting



;

;

I

1 clTv couNclL AGENDAM
onday . June 2 7 , 19 94

TABLE oF CONTENTSI Ixom xo
.  

'  

p aoe x o . a u aeu m en t x o

J

l i!

j MINUTES AND CONSENT
. .

J.. A pproval of M lnutes 1

I
.

2-.. Consent Item s 1

l

PUBLIC HEARSNGl
-
3

- s 
M W B E P ro g ram  A d o ptdo n 1

I -4.. NFL Stadlum Parklng Deck Flnanclng 3 i

1

ZONINGl
-

%. D eclslon on Petltlon No. 94-23 3

l .-q. Declslon on petltlon No. 94-26 4 1
-7.. Declslon on Pemlon No 94-34 4 2I
-

t  Decbsson on Pelltlon No 94-*2 4 3

l 
-

q- oecls'on on petltlon No s4-4a s 4

j 10. Declslon on Petltlon No 94.-45 5 5
1 1 . D eclslon o n Petltlo n N o . 94 -4 7 5 6

l

I

l

I



l

Pane N o . A ttach m ent N o . lItem No
.

POLICY I
12 . C lty M anager's Report 6

I1a
.  

B ud get D eclslons 6 >

A . 199+ 1995 A pproprlallon and

Tax Levv Ordlnance lB
.  

C apital Im provem ent Program

Resolutlo n fo r Flscal Y ears

1995-1999 j
C . FY 95 Pay Resolutlon and D eclslons

14 . B udget C ontracls j

A. Munlclpal Servlce Ddstnct Contracts 10 I
1 ) C harlotte U ptow n D evelopm ent

C orporatlon
2) Central C harlotte D svssson j

B . Job T ralnlng C ontracls 1 1

1 ) C hlld C are Resources j
2) Em psoym enl Securlty

Commlsslon l
C . lnnovatlve H ouslng C ontracts 13

11 C rlsls A sslstance M lnlstry l
2) C harlotte H ouslng A uthorlty

-  S afe N elghborhood

A w areness Program  l
3 1 C harlou e-M ecklen b urg

Houslng Partnershlp I4) Famlly Houslng Servlces
5) Y W C A  Scan ered S lles

Afterschool Enrlchment IProgram

D. Communlty Development Contracts 15 8,9 l
1) G ethsem ane Enrlchm ent Program

2) Bethlebem Center Contracl I
15 . FY 95 Lease Purchase A greem ent 18 10

I

I



l iJ

1 ltem No. Paoe No. Auachment No.
B U S IN ES S

I ;16 G eneral O bllgatlon Bond 19 1 1 i

Referendum  

i

l $(
A7. Mecklenburg MIl( 20 12 (

Rehabliltatso n Loan !

l 18 . M cA lplne Effluent Reuse Project 23

1 1s. Amendments to Appolntmenxs &o 25
1he H ouslng A ppeats Board

1 20. Nomlnatlons for AppolnAmenxs 26 1a-21
to B o ards a nd C o m m lsslon s

2 1. S et 1he date for the C lly 27
M anager's FY 9 5 Evaluatlon y

I 1

j CONSENT 1
2 2 . V arlo us B ld s

I A
. 

V fce M o b4le C o m m and C enter 2 8

B zo lnch W ater M aln A long 28

l U.S. Hlghway 521C Sanltarv Sewer Constructlon- 29
F7 94 C o ntract L Street M aln

1 ExtenslonsD
.  

A lrpo rt T erm lnal Renovatlo ns 2 9

E. M arlw ood C lrcle C ulvert 30

1 F. oId provsdence/sharon vtew 30I
nte rsectlo n lm provem e nt

G . A dd-A -tane, G roup 4-A  3 1

l H. Reld paçk Neighborhood 311 Paratfansll M snlv ans 3 1

J . 19 9 3 A nnexatjo n-W ater Llnes 3 2

1 (Area a)K . W ater D ls&rlbullon Prolect - 3 2

Varlous Water MalnsI 23 . Refund of C ertaln T axes 3 2 2 2

l

l



I

Item  N o . Paae N o . A ttachm ent N o . j

CONSENT 11 I
24 . A vpalpon lm provem ents 34

25 . V arlous Blds 
j

A . V acuum  Jet Sew er C leaners 36

B Colony Road Phase 11 37 I
G radtng Package

C. Runway 5-23 Centerllne Llghts 38 l
26 . Relocatlon of N elghborhood 38 23

Development Key Buslness I
27 . A ccus taff - A m endm ent N o 2 40 24

28 . Beattles Ford Road S m all 4 1

A rea Plan C hange O rder N o 1 

/

29 . Id lew lld R oad W ldenlng , 4 1 j
Phase 11 C hange O rder #4

3 0 . Janltorlal C ontract - A vsatlon 42 j
3 1 . Street A bandonm ent - A lleyw ays 43 2 5

Betw een East Flfth Street and j
East S eventh Street

32 . Street A bandonm ent - Perslm m on 45 26 j
Slreet, an A lleyw ay, and a

Portlon of Heath Court I
33 . Lo w er S peed Llm lt o n 10 C lty S treets 4 7

34 . Property T ransactlons 4 8 j
-  

Land Acqulsptlons I

l

I

l



l

1 Item No. -1-

1 MINUTES

l 1. A prove Minutes of: Consider approval of Council meeting minutes ofc April 25 Regular Meetlng, May 2 W orkshop. M ay 9
e R egular M eetlng and M ay 16 zoning M eeting .

l *Jz - lzp' '

I CONSENT ITEMS

1 2. Agenda items 22 through a4 may be considered in one motion exeep: for
th ose item s rem oved fro m  the consent agenda as a result of a

Councilmember making such a reques: of tbe City Clerk prlor Ao 1he meeling.l
Staff Resource: Julle B urch

I 9

I , '
. +  'fm u .'z; PUBLIC HEARING

? l1 / 3
.  

M W B E Pro g ram  A do ption

j Actio : A) Hold a Public Hearing on the Minority and Women .j''
- e'//lp- Business Developm ent Program .

' 

B) Adopt a Resolution containing legislatlve findings ' : AI c
.  

. sfor the M inority and W omen Business Development @ f.f
' P nd adopt tlle Program . /'

f /1J rogram aI
' c om m ittee c hair: D on Reld -h

l Staff Resource: Davld Cooke, Mlke Hlgh, Anthony Fox êt jI 1 z ) (),
Explanation of * O n June 13 C lty C ouncll recelved the j

,5 ,1 qequest: proposed Mlnorlty and women Buslnes vw
-

g ) j'
D evelo pm ent P ro gram  w lth a resolutl r $,,r -Az

contalnlng Ieglslatlve flndlngs.1 
'-.- -z/. ' .#' ' ' -J

, . j ' ' 4 ,
1 J -p/,bw bg 4z ,

> ' g '- 
, , 

zg-4 - s&



I

Item  N o w2- l

I
* S lnce January 1994, C ouncll's Publlc

S ervlces C o m m lttee has been w o rklng

lop a new  o r m odfhed M W B E lto deve
pollcy and program . T he process ..- -

lncluded several approval steps asm Ifollows:
-  

On May 23, councll approved the pollcy Iframework for 1he MWBE Program.
-  On June 1 3, Councll recelved the jresolutlon contafnlng leglslatlve f4ndlngs

and 1he detalled M lnorlty and W om en

Buslness Development Program and set jJune 27
, 
19 94 for the Publlc H earlng

@ The process also Included sollcltlng and jrecelv lng Input fro m  representatlves of the

M W BE A dvlsory C om m ltlee, 1he C harlou e

Chamber, the Dlsparlty Alllance, the Metro- jCh
arlo tte M jno rlty C ham ber, the C aro llnas

A ssoclated G eneral C ontracto rs, and the

Metrollna Mlnorlty Contractor's Assoclatlon j

Background: Slnce 1981 the Clty has had an MWBE plan. Over j
the years the plan has been am ended on several

occaslons. I
ln 19 8 9 , C ro so n vs the C lty o f R lcb m o nd . V lrglnla

caused m any governm ents lo revlew  the basls of

helr M W B E P rogram s. lt

In 1991 , Clty Councll chose lo conduct a study to Iprovlde data and analysgs whlch would document
the need , If any, for a race and gend er preference

ln 1he award of Clty Contracts. The study was lcompleted ln October 1993.

I

I



I ,-/- ? # ' t V? ;
. g 4

. 

. ,

/ ,pg 0''t'y
l 'tem xo p #- ) f t - ' -a-f ,

?l 4
.  N FL S tadium  arking D eck Financing

Z

Action: A. Conduct a public hearing and apprlve al resolution confirming that the bjaring was I
held relative to financinq a p#rtion of the

NFL Stadium Parklng De zck wlth anl installmen: paymenl contract.

Explanation of @ To roceed wlth tbls flnanclng Counc'l ls1 Request: requl d to condu#ct a publIc hearlng on the
propose flna clng .

1 .-.- ' @ staff wlll br1 zack to councll on July 25,
1994 equest approve a resolutlon

j y y syyy jyo og z sj yy j oyy oy ys j y jym a y gcvo yjjjj j j y a y; ,

j Background: On Ju e 1 3, 1 994 Councll auth Ized staff topro eed wlth the actlons necessar to flnance the
N  S &ad lum  P arkln g D ec k w lth a n I tallm ent

j ayment Contract ln an amount not to xceed$10.5 mllllon. Councll also approved a
M em orandum  of U nderstandlng w lth D uke ow er

j Company and establlshed June 27, 1994 as thedate for a publlc hearlng on the proposed
& fjnanclng .

l

I .v ZONING

1 - Decision on petition No. s4-2z by charloxte-uecklenburg plannlngc om m ission (south D istrict Planl for a change in zoning for a site Iocated off -

Jl oe westerly side of carmel Road south of Carme! Foresl Drive from R-I C 
, t, sM F(c D ) to R-a . ,

,/ A 
prolest petltlon has been flled and Is sufflclent 'to Invoke 1he 20% rule1 ' requlrlng afflrmatlve votes of 3/4 of the Mayor and Councllmembers, not

excused fro m  votlng, pn order lo rezone the properw .

1 This petltlon was deferred for 3c days at 1he March 21 meetlng and
contlnued for 30 days at the A prll 18 m eetlng.

I
'$

-

j



I

ttem No. -4- l

At thelr Aprll meetlng, the Zonlng Commlttee deferred actlon on thls jpel
ltlo n fo r 60 days, and w lll d lscuss It at thelr June 27 m eetlng .

l''( D
ecision on Petition N o . 94 -2 6 by C K -tand D evelopm ent, Inc. for a change

in zoning for approximately 6 22.96 acres Iocated on the southerly side of l- Albemarle Road east of Olde Savannah Road from B-3 to CC.U
l A  p rotest petltlo n has been flled and ls sufflcsent to Invoke 1he 2O %  rule' 

requlrlng afflrm atlve votes of 3/4 of the M ayor and C ouncllm em bers, not 1- 
excused fro m  votlng , ln o rder lo rezo ne the property

I @

lTbls petltlon was deferred for 30 days at the May 1 6 meetlng.

U The Zonlng Commsttee deferred actkon on thls petrtlon for 60 days j
fz';, Auachment 1 

o

, ,$ - l% 
wy1. h7. Decision on Petition No

.  94 -34 by M ecklenburg C ounty for a change in e.o , pR I

ng for approximately 2.21 acres located between East Fourth Street and k' #,' jNonEast Trade street. west of South McDowell Street ffom UMUD to UMUD-O
.

WV ttzl/ A protest petltlon has been f
lled and Is sufflclent to Invoke the 20% rule j%b' 

ztfrlp requlrlng afflrm allve votes of 3/4 of the M ayor and C ouncllm em bers, not
'> d fro m  votlng

, 

ln order to rezone the property.% excusez y o. v' , l
j zu LQ Thls petltlon was deferred for 30 days at the May 1 6 meetlng.-zl a f 

,

The Zonlng Commlttee recommends that thls petltlon be denled j
u  #

e A ttachm ent 2

I
8 . D ecision on Petition N o . 94 -4 2 by R ev . A nthony L. Jinw right for a

hange in zoning for approximately 2.605 acres located on the northerly slde Ic
of The Plaza w est of M ilton Road from  0 -2. m l and R-4 to O -2(C D ).' 

j' 
protest petltlon has been flled and Is sufflclent to Invoke the 20 %  rule II

req ulrlng a fflrm atlve vo tes o f 3 /4 o f the M ayo r and C o u nctlm em bers not

excused fro m  votlng , In order to rezone the property .
v . 

. Ik.a/ k
, %v* z A
? U N UY X1) 4 ' i t, 4. jo

q vp k,v ,i
, îkv zp 

a : )$% k, ' -+p V /



l

1 ltem No. -5-

j The Zonlng Commlttee recommends tha' thls petlllon be approved as
m odlfled. gp

r'fv'te

1 - Amcument a L,o J. -.p ' - J. 1 ?'j
' 5.t.6 ô?J ' ' ('%- 

-  
. 

..p ' j. , u 'p. jgs 
.  tp1 .,; 1 D ?ù.s jr .

9 . D ecision on Petition N o . 94 -4 3 by the M etropolitan G roup . lnc., for a change

in zoning for approxlmately 24. 18 acrea Iocated on the easterly slde ofI carmel qoad bounded by camilla Drive and proposed colony Road Extensionp
' rom R-3 to R-8MFICD).J 

. ,l 4 ylprotest petltlon has been flled and ls sufflclent to lnvoke the 20% rule
$ l requlrlng allrmatlve votes of 3/4 of 1he Mayor and Councllmembers, no1

ex used from votlng, In order to rezone 1he property.l p , , 0.>
U The Zonlng C om m l e r m m ends that thls petltlon be approved.ê

11,5 ' Auacsment .
' <

4 ae < .I
1 . D ecisio n o n Petition N o . 9 4 -4 5 by R u m ple A sso ciates fo r a chan ge in zo nin g

j for approximatel# 1 12.5 acres Iocated along both sides of Rumple Road inthe area of Ridgeview Drlve from R-3 to R-4.
# ' .zàj ' 5V prolest petltlon has been flled and ls sufflclent to Invoke 1he 20% rule

requlrlng af-flrm atlve votes of 3/4 of the M ayo r and C o uncllm em bers, not
@ excused fro m  vo tlng In o rd er to rezo ne the p ro pertv .

11 rh.-?/ The zonlng commlttee deferred actlon on &hls petltlon for 30 days
.

l Attachment s

I
1 1. D ecision on Petition N o. 94 -4 7 by C harlou e-M ecklenburg Planning

Commission (South District Plan) for a change in zoning for properw located1 on the westerly side of Monroe Road bexween covedale Drive and sardis
Road N orth at O rchard Lake D rive ffom  I-1 and I-1(C D ) to R-22M F.

l ( x
L

Jp.x- -I jjôé ,6/
, 

, (!k è - j.4
,

)



I

Ite m  N o . -6- l

A protest petltlon has been flled and Is sufflclent to Invoke the 2O% rule j
requirlng afflrm atlve votes of 3/4 of the M ayor and C ouncllm em bers, not

excused from votlng, In order to rezone the property. I
T he Zo nlng C om m lttee recom m ends that thls petltlon be denled .

lAttachment 6

I

POLICY l
12 . C ily M an ager's R epo rt

I

I13
. 19 94 -19 9 5 A ppropriations and T ax Levy O rdinance, C apital Im provem ent

Program  R esolution for Fiscal Y ears 19 9 5-19 9 9 and FY 9 5 Pay and Em ployee

lnsurance Resolulion. j
' 

.) (-
ction: A#opt the following actions: - - - jv() j qb j

A. The 19?4-1995 Appropriatlon and Tax Levy 3 .(-641
k z'j z 'j tsOrdinance f

lB
.  Resolution A pproving the Capital lm provem ent z IQ Q'h 

f A 1P

rogram for Fiscal Years 1995-1999 1 I
.4, ' #U 

tjv? C . FY 9 5 Pay Resolution and D eclsîons .p,g..

-? a i A 'rrwf -1 jta Resource: VI Alexander
.4Jb '

V 

p Explanation of - @ On May 23, 1994, the Clty Manager j
Request: presented the recom m ended FY 9 5 O peratlng

' Budget and the FY95-99 Capltal lImprovement Program 'to the Mayor and Clty
C ouncll T he M ayor and C lty C o uncll held 5

work sesslons, as well as the requlred publlc Ihearlng, prlor to thls Councll Actlon

A # I



9

'jy

l Item No. -7-

I Budget O vervlew : * A s tentatlvely approved on June 2Q , 1994

by straw  vote, tbe C ouncll endorsed the

l j folsowlng budget scenarso:g, ) 4
) - xo tax IncreaseI

-  
lm plem entatlon of tbe c om m unlty safety

plan, w lth the pollce c b lef develop,ng a

I /), ,z I po . - staqgeree pmplementaoon plao turoughout@/ :he flscal year to brlng the cost w lthln

#V avallable revenues.l
-  

A  W ater and Sew er rate Increase of 4 03%

?1 
-  N o Increase .n T ranslx fares

A1 max Lew. . 'rp'e eroper,y max Levv for Fvgs Is a total of
4 2 .8 : per & lo o of assessed valuatlon, the

I , ) .X Sf ozrlllsc rtYy 9,2 a Jebsetrmllelos Se s se d va I ueJ
, 

$27 ,8 50 ,000 ,000 , w lth an estlm a&ed

8 / collectlon rate of 98%. The dlstrlbutlon of1 /5 //) the tax Ievy Is as follows;
t 

) Genera! operaoons 33.3 4l & Debt Payments 6 6 9
6 j; K Pay-As-You-Go Capltal 3 0 4l

j awstormwater 1 .0 ç
T otal 4 2 .8 t

I General Fund: * The total General Fund budqet fs
42 13 ,04 0,680 . Follow lng ls a llsllng of the

l changes Councl! made to the Manager'sRecommended Budget to allow a no 1ax
lncrease budget and to Im plem enl 1he

l communlty safety elan despue a reducedCounty contrlbutlon:

I
A

7



I

- 8- 11Item No.

Im plem ent aII 32 prq ects of the 1
C om m unlty S afety Plan, Sncludlng the

191 posltlons, throughout 1he flscal Iyear Even wlth reduced fundlng from
th e C o u nty . th ts re presents an lnc rease

of $7.9 mllllon dedlcated to speclflc lprograms to reduce vlolent crlme and
lncrease the perceptlon of C om m unlty

Safety. j
-  Reduce C om m unlty lo llk% stafflng by

2% poslllons savlng 149:08 . K 1
-  D elay purchase of 2 3 of 15O po llce cars

scheduled for purchase ln FY95 for a jsavlngs of $421 
,0 0 0 .

-  gllmlnate General Fund support for jItyfalr of $325
,
4 9 1 as a result o f the

Iow er Interest rates fro m  reflnanclng the 5

parklng deck. j
-  Reduce G eneral Fund C ontlngency from

$ 1 50,000 to $89,*00. j
-  Red uce the U rban Fo restry pro gram  by 2

posmons. savlng $83,071 . j
-  

.>/c. Im plem ent a 1 %  reductlon cltyw lde ln
operatlng expenses savlng $425.000 j

-  Ellm lnate 1he M anagem ent D ev elo p m e nt

t a cost of 45 5 ,0 0 0 . lprogram a
-  

Ellmlnate fundlng for the Legal Servlces Icomponent of Innovatlve Houslng and
transfer lhose sav lngs to the G eneral

Fund. l
-  Increase em ployee parklng fees from

4 15 to 420 per month, generatlng an Iaddltlonal $25,000.

f

r



l

1 Item No -9-

j - Increase the R95 Sales Tax revenue
estlm ate by $ 100 ,000 .

l - Increase the contrlbutlon to Slster Cltles
by $ 10 ,60 0 ; requlre that S lster C itles

match I1s total approprlatlon of1 $20,000; deslgnate ss,ooo for offlclal
travel; and revlew  request for space In

the Assels Management Provraml
* In addltlo n, C ouncll m ade 1he fo llow lng

addltlons to the budget:I
-  Funded arts educatlon fo r $4 5,0 0 0

l - Increased fundlng for garbage collectlon
by $ 128 ,0 00 to com pensate for the

delayed Implementatlon of roll-out1 collectlon

j - Provlded $ 1 50,000 for MWBE tralnlng
@ O ther funds w ere approved as recom m ended

j by the Manager.

R95-99 Capltal Slnce presentallon of the recommended W95-99j lmprovement Capllal lmprovement Program, two changes have
P ro g ram : been effected :

j * The property tax rate dedlcated to theM
unlclpal debt Servlce Fund Is belng

malntalned at 5 and one half cents, 'nsteadj of the 6 cents lncluded In the recommended
budget. C o uncll w lll have an o pportunlty to

revlew the capltal program and Iong-termj capltal strategles thls fall as part of
C ouncll's retreal goals. M eanw hlle. 1he

envlronmental projecls wlll not bel lmplemented aggresslvely.

I

I

I



1

ltem No. -10- j

* The Storm Water referendum has been j
reduced fro m  $34 to 42 5 m llllo n . T hls îs

the am o unt o f bo nd ca paclty th al Is

avalla ble und er current revenues and w lll not j
requlre a fee Increase In FY 9 9

lPay * Adopt 4% merlt budgets for Key Buslness
R eco m m end allo ns: U nlts.

I* Adopt the merlt Increase guldellnes as
show n on page 6 of the R 9 5 Pay and

Beneflts Report l
* A dopt the reco m m ended changes to the

Publlc Safety Pay Plan, lncludlng fundlng of Ichanges wlthln funds lncluded ln the
recom m ended FY 95 Budget.

lBeneflts * Implement new dental rates as
Reco m m ended : reco m m ended in the FY 9 6 Pay and Beneflts

Repor't. j
@ A p pro ve C lty fund dn g o f the A ccld ent and

j eI cskuny ej ysusy poI aonqtasghao rt geor yq jydgl s a, yb jl I t5y )ja aa Sy a o tj j
B eneflts R epo rt

lAttachment 7
Reso lutlo n A doptlng the FY 9 5-9 9 C apltal

Improvement Plan jResol
utlo n A m end lng the C ltv Pay P lans and G ro up

Insurance Plans. I

14. Budget Contracts I
A ) M unicipal Service D istricl C ontracts

io n : A p p rove m u n icipal service d istrict co ntracts w ith lvjt ct
the following agencies: Charloue Uptown1

- ,/ Development Corporation and Central Charlotte j4$ Dlvislon
.

) Ah
l

l



I

l llem No. -1 1 -

l Staff Resource; VI Alexander
Explanation of The m unlclpal servlce dlstrlcts w ere created lo

l Request: promote lnvestment ln the central buslness areaThe two contracts coverlng the lhree dlstrlcls have
been funded slnce 19 78 and 1984 respecllvely.

l program evaluatlons afe In &he councll Llbrary andare referenced In the Manager's Recommended
Budget on pages 1 62-1 63 .

I
-  

C harlotte U ptow n D evelopm ent C orpo ratlon

(Munlclpal Servlce 1)1 contalns an Increase of 1 1 C'A drawn
p rlm arlly from  fund balance . O bjectlves

j remaln essentlally 1he same
FY 94 C ontract A m ounl $470 ,600

j FY95 Contract Amount $522,500
-  C enAral C barlolle D lvlslon

j olMunlclpas Servlce Dsstrjcts 2 and 31onlasns a 3û% Sncrease drawn prdmarkly
from  prlvate m arketlng prolects and fund

j balance. Oblectlves remaln essentlally thesame
.

j FY9* Contract Amount $509,000FY9B Contract Amount $662.049

1 B
.  

Job T raining C onlracts

l Action: Approve job training contracts with 4he followingagencies: Child Care Resources and Employmen:
Security C om m ission.

I Staff Resource: V l A lexander

l policy: on March 28, 1 994, clw councll approved theFY95 Job Tralnlng Pfan whose purpose ls to
lncrease the self-sufflclency of lnd lvld uals thro ugh

1

l ?,k

l



I

I te m  N o . - 1 2 - l

comprehenslve job tralnlng, J0b placement, and j
sup po rt serv lces. A pproval of 1he fo llo w lng

contracts w lll Im plem ent 1he chlld care support
serv lce and d lslocated w o rker serv lce po rtlo ns o f j
the P lan .

lExplanation of The followlng contracts are funded annually from
R equest: the federal JT PA  grants, State W o rker T rust and

Iocal money. Program evaluatlons are ln the ICouncll Llbrary and are referenced ln 1he
M anager's Recom m ended B udget o n pages 157

and 1 59. 1
-  C hlld C are R eso urces N elghbo rhood

Contalns an lncraase of 1 5.8% to cover an jIncrease ln the cost per chlld and no
changes In perform ance oblectlves .

l1W94 Contract Amount 4330
,3 50

FY 95 C ontract A m ount $382,40 5

I
-  Em ploy m enl S ecurlty C o m m lsslo n

C ontalns a 7 %  decrease and m odest

Increases In performance objectlves. j
FY 94 C ontract A m ount $437, 1 92

FY95 Contract Amount $407,637 j
Background : T he C hlld C are Resources contract has been

funded slnce 1986. Subsldlzed chlld care enables j
eco no m lcally d lsadvantaged Ind lv ld uals to

partlclpate In Jo b tralnlng p ro g ram s. W lth o ul th ss

su ppo rt, m any Ind lv ld uals w o uld be den led 1he j
opporttlnlty fOr tralnlng and subsequent

employmenl I
T he Em ploym ent Securlty C om m lsslon contract

bas been funded slnce 1987. A portlon of the lJTPA grant ls deslgnated speclflcally for dlslocated
w o rker tralnlng and thls contract fulfllls that

requlrement. I

I

l



I

l ltem No -13-

j C- Innovative Housing Contracts
A ction: A pprove housing support conlract w lth the

j following agencies: Crisis Assistance Ministry,Charlotte Housing Authoril-safe Neighborhood

Awareness Program, Charlotte-Mecklenburgl Housinq partnersxp-Home ownership counseling,
Fam ily H ouslng Servlces, and Y W C A  Scattered

Sltes Afterschool Enrichment Program.I
S taff Resource : V l A lexander

l Polley: The City's Comprehensive Housing Affordability
Slralegy (C H A S), approved by C i*  C ouncil on

October 23, 1993 establishe: a priority policy to1 provide housinq support services for low Income
people. This olicy was also reviewed andq 

.

reaffirmed earller at Councll s July 12, 19931 Housing workshop
.  
T b e fo llow in g conlracts are ln

the FY 9 5 im plem entalion plan and budget.

1 aplanation of The followlng contracts are funded annually from
Request: the C tty's Innovatlve H ouslng Fund . Program

j evaluatlons are ln the Councll Llbrary and afereferenced In the Manager's Recommended Budget
on pages 17 1-17 8 .

l - Crlsls Asslstance Mlnlstry
C ontalns no Increase o r change ln

j performance objecllves.
R 94 C ontract A m o unt $9 6 .4 3 2

j FY95 Contract Amount $96,432
-  C harlotte H ouslng A uthorlty--s afe

I Nelghborhood Awareness Program (SNAP)Conlalns an lncrease of *% for salarles and

no change ln performance oblectlves.1
W 94 C ontract A m ount 4 1 52, 1 20

/ R95 Contract Amount $ 1 57/596l ,1'
.'

I
/

l



l

ltem  N o . -14 - l

-  Charlotte-Mecklenburg Houslng Partnershlp-- j
H om e O w nershlp C ounsellng

Contalns a 3 %  Increase (to provlde a 4 %

ease In salarles) and reduces the jIncr
o blectlve fo r ellglble appllcanls fro m  7 5 to

40. j
FY 94 C onlracl A m ounl $138 ,* 22

FY95 Contract Amount $142,747 I
-  

Famlly Houslng Servlces 1Contalns a 4% Increase for salarles and two
addltlonal oblectlves for the C lty's new  rent

subsldy program. j
FY 94 C ontract A m ount: $298 ,340

FY95 Contract Amount: $308,088 j
-  YWCA Scattered Sltes Afterschool jEnrlchment Program

Contalns a 54% Increase to convert aII flve j
s'tes fro m  2/3 day afterschoo l care to 5

days (M -F) a w eek. T he perform ance

obiectlves have been slgnlflcantly lncreased j
FY 94 C ontract A m ount $54 ,2 53

R95 Contract Amount: $83,503 j

N O T E : T w o add ltlonal contracts, o ne fo r C harlotte j
H ouslng A u&borl&y--seîf-s ufflclency Program  and

one fo r 1he C harlotte-M ecklenburg H o uslng

Partnershbp--H ouslng C onslructdon Program  are stlll 1
In negotlatlon and w lll be brought to C ouncll In

July. l

I

I

1



I

l Item No. -1 5-

j Background: Durlng 'the FY94 budget dellberatlons, Clty Counclld
eclded that a com plete revlew  of the C lty's

current houslng pollcles was necessary beforel developlng a plan for the Innovatlve Houslng fund
m oney. A t a W orkshop on July 12, 1993, C ouncll

reafflrmed exlstlng Houslng Pollcies andl eslabllshed a broad pollcy framework In a attempt
lo clarpfy roles and lm p rove coo rd lnatlo n .

1 These contracts lmplement the role clarlflcatlon
and pollcy dlrectlon approved at the J uly 1 2 , 1 99 3

Houslng Workshop and In the CHAS.I

1 D. communiw Development contracts

j 1) Gethsemane Enrichment Proqram, lnc. Contract
A ctio n : A pp rove a 44 8 6 .14 9 contract w ith G ethsem an e

j Enrichmen: Program, lnc. to provide a
.# concentrated education and enrichmenl programfor Iower

- lnco m e child ren fro m  the Fgv e

j ... 1 Points/seversville, Genesis park, Third ward.'-
.*P  W ilmore, W est Boulevard, Grier Heights andJ 

Belm on: neighborhoods.

l ,Staff Resource: J
. W . W alto n

j Policy: FY95 Communiœ Development Block Grant(CDBGI Application was approved by City Council
on April 25. 1994. Public services contracts forl Bethlehem Center. lnc. and Gethsemane
Enrich m ent P rogram  are a part of FY 9 5 G D B G

actlvities.I
Explanation of * G ethsem ane Enrlchm ent Program  conllnues

Request; an educaîlonal and enrlchment program forl 488 school-age chlldren (grades K-6) from
low -to-m oderate Incom e fam llles In C lty

Wlthln a Clty census tracts.I

l c,

l



1

ltem  N o -1 6- l

* Low -to-m oderate Inco m e Is deflned as 8 0 %  1
or Iess of the C harlotte area m edlan lnco m e

The area m edsan Incom e fs 44 1,700 . ln

Y 94 , 66 1 chlldren (73 m ore than orlglnally jF
called for In the contract) w ere served

wlthout Increaslng the dollar amount for the 1contract.

* The program provldes educatlonal, soclal. 1cultural and recreatlonal actlvltles for the
chlldren. T he al er-school program  Is

deslgned to relnforce baslc academlc and 1soclal skllls of school-age chlldren wlth
spec lallzed Instructlo n e m phaslzlng

remedlatlon and cullural ennchment. j
* C ontract also provldes com m unlty-based

actlvltles wlth nelghborhood pollce, students jand parents to promote communlty
aw areness and safety co nsclo usness In

order lo effect a crlme-free communltv. j
* W 95 proposed contract am oun: ($486, 149)

ls 1he same as the FY93 and FY94 contracts jwhlch ls 
In keep lng w lth effo rts 'o m alntaln

servlces at current fundlng Ievels. 1
Backgeound : See A ttachm ent fo r add ltlonal background .

A ttachm ent 8 j
Ba ckgro und

FY 9 5 C o ntract

FY 9 4  Evalua tio n l

I
2) Bethlehem  C enter, Inc. C ontract

lAction: Approve a 4 158,825 contract with Bethlehem
C enter, Inc. to provide a concentrated education

and enrichment program for Iower-income youth in Ithe Southside and West Boulevard neighborhoods.

1

l



I

l Item No. -1 7-

1 Staff Besource: J. W. Walton

Policy: FY95 Communi? Development Block Gfantj (CDBG) Application was approved by City Council
on A pril 25, 1994 . Public services contracls for

.#) Bethlehem Center, lnc. and Gethsemane1 7-- Enrichmen: pfogram are a part of FY95 CDBG
&  z '

activities.

1 / Explanation oé * continues an educaxlon and enrlchment
Request: program  for chlldren and ado lescents from

lower-lncome famllles ln the Southslde and1 
. w est Boulevard nesqhbo rhoods.

* The program Is deslgned to strengthen the1 baslc academtc and socdal sktlls of school-
age yo uth , thereby enco urag ln g lhem  to

j remaln ln school and gltlmately become self-sufflclent adults

j * Also provldes communlN-based actlvllleswlth nelghborhood pollce, students and
p arents lo p ro m o te co m m un lty aw are ness

j and safeN consclousness în ordef to effecta crlme-free communlty.

j * FY95 proposed conlract amounl (% 1 58.8251Is the same as the W93 and R94 contracts
w hlch Is In keeplng w lth effo rts to m alntaln

j servlces at current fundlng levels
Background : See A ttachm ent for add ltlonal background

1 Attachment 9

Backgroundl FY95 Contract
FY 9 4  Evaluayion

l

I

I

l



I

Item  N o . -1 8- j

15. FY95 Lease Purchase A greem ent ''yf
qj j/

& 1
Action: Adop: a resolulion authofizing slaff Ao proceed j '

w ith the necessary actions to secure an j
Installm ent Purchase C ontract (Lease/purchase) to

fund equipmen: requirements for FY 95. The lamount of the contract will be approximately
$4 .275 m illion. (Equipm ent List A ttached)

IStaff Resource: W. Carey Odom

Explanation of Before beglnnlng work on securlng funds lo IRequest: purchase the FY 95 Capltal Equlpment slaff ls
requestln: C ouncll's authorlzatlon to proceed .

IBackground: Slnce 1982 the Clty has used some lype of
é' Iease/purchase agreem ent to fund Its annual capltal

equlpmenl purcbases. The W 95 Operallng Budge' j
. 

Includes funds to m ake debt servlce paym ents on

. 
p rev lo us y ears ag reem ents as w ell as the flrst

year's Interest payment for 1he FY 95 Installment jPurchase Contract
.

Councll wlîi be requesled lo approve 1he flnanclng jd
ocum ents at Its July 2 5 , 1 9 94 m eetlng .

A tlachm ent 10 j

I

l

1

l

I

1

l



l

j Item No. -19-

j BUSINESS

16. General Obligation Bond Referenduml * .5* GJv ,!
AeAion: Approve a resolution authorizing staff to proceed f,

wllh 1he necessafy actions lo condue: a Generall obligation Bond neferendum on November 8,
19 94 . T he referendum  w ill request voter

authorization for the following:I >
@ W ater Bonds $ 6 9 ,9 60 ,0 00

@ Sanitary Sewer 67,230,0001 * storm water 2s.oo0-n0o
T otal $ 16 2 .190 .0 00

1 maff Resource: w. carey odom

j Esxgpqluasnsa/on Of Councll approval of 1he authorlzatlon to proceedlncludes the followlng:

j * Approval of 1he submisshon of an appsycallonto the Local Government Commlsslon
.

j * Deslgnatlon of the Dlrector of Flnance orDeputy Dlrector of Flnance as the offlclal to

slgn and flle the eAppllcatlon for Approvalej wlth the Local Government Commlsslon.

* Determlnatlon by Clty Councll that thej projects proposed for referendum are
essentlal to current and future o peratlo n o f

the Clty.l
@ T he Storm  W ater referendum  has been

.

-e'-'- reduced from $34 to $25 mllllon. Thls lsl 1he amounl of bond capaclty thal ls
avallable under c urrent revenues and w lll not

requlre a fee Increase In FY99.1

I

I

I



1

ltem  N o. -20- l

Baekground: Staff recommends that referenda be held ln a 1
sysle m atlc m a nner to lnsu re lhal fu nd lng Is

autho rlzed prlo r to the projected sla rt d ates . T he

FY 95-99 C apltal lm provem ent Program  (C IP) j
contalns 38 w ater and sew er prq ects scheduled to

begln In FY 95 or FY 96 (prolect 11st attached) A 1need for 350 storm water lnfraslructure
lm provem ents has been Identlfled . Fund lng for

these prolects has not been authorlzed by the Ivoters and Is therefore lncluded ln thls referendum.

Staff wlll request addltlonal actlons for the 1referendum on July 25 and August 22, 1994.

Attachment 1 1 $ jPrqect Llstlng î

'

W ater/sew er A nnexatlon N otes t

/y. yfvbo .rc,c- -2.,ôt- ,tz.n' t-lmzôvzz t , 
z
j j 1l b

tbo

17. Mecklenburg Mill Rehabslitation toan Cz j
A ction : A pprove a 4 50 0 .0 00 bridge Ioan to M ecklenburg

Mill Apartments Limited Partnership (Jim jMezzanotte) for interim financing of the
M ecklenburg M ill in the N orth C harlotte area to

allow the project to move forward until a j
perm anent so u rce of financin g is arran ged for the

project.
, 1S

taff R eso u rce : J W . W a lto n

Policy : T he C lty's C om prehensive H ousing A / ordability l
Strategy approved by C ity C ouncil on O ctober 2 5 .

1 9 9 3 p rovides as a p rio rity the in crease of

ffordable housing resources. j'a

Explanation of @ JIm Mezzanotte has submltted a proposas to lRequest: the Clty to rehabllltate 1he Mecklenburg MIII
Into 6 0 un lts o f ho uslng fo r fa m llles at 4 -o @/o

or b arlotte area medlan Income.- IThe total loan requested from the Clty for
thls pro posal Is $ 1,9 62 ,0 00

I
kC

- z 1



Item No. -4- j

!POLICY
4 . C ity ager's p I

l

Fire D ep ent nec gnitlon

) . 6. lmplementatlon of the nollout Refuse Collectlon Servlcl ')tl
lA ctlon : A pprove an Im plem entatlon sch edule for the 
j

curbslde rollo ut eefuse collectlo n se- lce .

S taff Resource; W aym an J . Pearso n I

Pollcy : Ellm lnatlon o f !he w eekly b acky ard and w eekly

curbside refuse collectlon services. Introduction of t
a w eekly au to m ated/sem l-auto m ated curb slde

refuse servlce fro m  96 gallon rolloul carts.

Explanation of * T he new  rollout Im plem entatson schedule
R eq uest: w as 'o be g ln serv ice o n A u g ust 1 . 19 9 4

w lth the C lty dlvided Inlo four zones; each

zo ne 'o h ave o nce a w ee k serv lce .

* R efuse , y ard w aste and recycta b fe m aterlafs

are scheduled to be brougbt to the curb for

collection . g efuse w ould be collected In

ro llo ut carts.

* Septem ber 1 6: 1994 Is the date Toter Is
legally o bllgated to pro vide fm al dellvery o f

all cad s. Inforlnally, T otef agreed to

com plete dellvery by July 3 1 . T oter advlsed
the C sty th at d ue to m an ufactu n n g

problem s, they co ufd no1 dellver the

14 5,0 00 rollout carts pnor to the A ugust 1 ,

19 94 , rojlo ut servlce im p lem entatlon date .

C ouncll w as advlsed of the problem  on M ay

23. 1994 .



* ltem  N 0 . *6*

-) O ptlon 1: D elay Im plem entatson of roll-out servlce to all
. . custom ers untll w eek of Septem ber 19, 1994

'! Im pact:
J

* C ustom ef Servlce: C hanges effectlve date

! for alI customers lo same week.
* R eq u lres notlflcatlo n to a1l custo m ers

1
regard lng delay in ch an ge of servlce date .

J

@ neductlon ln R 9 5 savings of $332.200 .
l

* O ptlon 2: Begin roll-out in Zones 1 . 2 , and 3 as of A ugust 1.

1 994 ) zone 4 resldents w ould be asked to brlng

refuse xo the c urb o n their n e w  co llectlo n day ; ro ll-
*  

o u1 service w ould be phased In as the new

-  contalners are delivered .

Im pa ct:

* C ustom er Service: 3/* of the ckly starts roB-

out as scheduled; zo ne 4. fesidents w ould

have lo b rlng trash to the cu rb .

*

* W III chanoe everyone's day of collectipn
duflng the w eek of A ugust 1. 1994 .

. Im pacts Zone 4 residents by req ulrlng them

to brlng trash to curb in thelr exlstlng cans.

R equlres considerable explanatlon of servlce

, change for Zone 4  resldents o nly.

* Reductlon In R 95 savlngs of $128,0 77.

zo ption 3: Begin roll-out ln Zones 1, 2 and 3 as of A ugust 1,

1994 ; continue backyard co llectlon ln Zone 4 for

e those w ho do not w ish to b rlng thelr trash to the

c urb ; ro ll-o ut servlce w o u ld b e phased In as

containefs are dellvered .



ltem  .N O. -6- '
I

lm #QCt f
t

@ C usto m er S ervlce: 3/4 of the clty starts roll-
out as sched uled ; allow s Zone 4 resldents to f

backyard co llectlon servlce untll :contlnue

roll-o ut containers are dellvefed

f* WdI change everyone's day of collection
durlng the w eek of A ugust 1. 1994, Zone 4

resldents wsll change to roll-out servlce as g
conlalners are dellvered; w lll requlre

conslderable publlc Infofmatlon. zone 4 only r
@ Reductlon In R 95 savlngs of $286.894 .

Background: Admlnlstratlvely, the Clty and Toter have entered S.
into an A greem ent, A m end m enl N o 1, to the

Contract for Rollout containers. Toter has agreed

dellver 9 3 ,24 6 containers to custom ers in Z o nes Sto
1,2 and 3 n o Iater than J ulv 2 9 . 19 9 4 and

approxlmately 39,000 contalners to customers In EZone 4, not Iater than September 15, 1994. If
T oter d oes n ot m e et th is am endm ent dead lsne ,

damages will be pald. C
N um ber of C ustom ers, by Z o ne

rZone 1 = 31,747
Zone 2 = 3 1,689

zone 3 = 36.510 jZone 4 = 38
.560

n e orlglnal contract obligates Toter to dellver aII

containers by S eptem ber 15 , 19 94 . -

The R 95 budget Includes 42 .9 m llllon In savlngs
by lm plem entlng ro ll-out o n A ugust 1, 19 94 . A II --

options w ill red uce the am o unt of thls savlngs. ..

.  
* *



#

<' N

M EC K LE N B U R G  M IL L

A M E N D E D

'q REQUEST FoR COUNCIL ACTIONl

1. A uthorize the C ity M anager to begin process to apply for C D BG  Sectlon l08 loan

in the am ount of $1.621 .315.

(A ction is needed to G gin federal regulatory process to secure G nnanent source

of Knancing)

2. A pprove $640.625 Ioan to M ecklenburg M lll A ssociates L lm lted Partnershlp as
part of the m rm anent snancing of tlle M ecklenburg M lll from  exlstlng C D BG

funds; 30 years 3 %  deferred paym ent Ioan

(Action is needed to identlfy additional m rm anent source of snanclng )

3. A pprove a $5* ,4*  bridge loan to First M endlan M anagem ent, Inc for lntenm
snancing of the M ecklenburg M lll to be used as follow s.

a) Restoration of the basic strucm re of

Mecklenburg Mill $204,7401 (b) c
om pletion of the construction of

3 day care facihty 90,(0V  
' Reimbursem ent to n rst M elu ian constructzon14 (c)

C orp. for M ecklenburg M l11 cos? com pletod

and pald for in Phase I 205.260

$5* ,(*

' n e source of funds has to l)e non federal funds.

n e M anager w lll use his discretion to

identlfy, and funds w ill lx  repaid from  C D B G  funds

once E nvironm ental Im pact study is com pleted

(A ctlon is needed to m ove prolect forward w hlle applyjng for m rm anent source

of snancing.)

4 Authorize the M ayor to send a committment letter to the North Carollna Houslng
Finance A gency ln the am ount of $2-262.4% , contingent upon C lty recm vlng
C D B G  Section 108 loan in the am ognt of $1 .621 .375

(Action is needed so the Develom r can proceed with M s Tax Credlt Appllcatlon
G fore the State deadline expires )



M x cu Exslm G M m k
- w -

N um ber of U nitm  S'lzes and R ent R anges

M onthly M onthly M onthly

T ym  of # of R ent R ent R ent

fkl U m ts U m ts Stze @  40% @  50% @  * %

E m m ency l 4œ  SF $221 $293 $366

IBR /IBA 29 & X) SF 234 3l2 390

2B R /2B A  26 1 1œ  SF 275 369 463

3BR /2B A  4 1250 SF 318 426 534

Charlotte A rea M edlan Incom e - $4l ,7œ

M edlan Incom e for Fnm lly of 4 Persons $16,7*  $20,250 $ 7.5,4+

Incom e A vatlable to Support Ix bt $34,548 $84,946 $150,846

Source.s and U se.s

Sources of F unds A m ount U x s A m ount

C lty of C harlotte Exlshng l m n $ 150,1 *  A cqulslton $ 150,(œ

œ velom r's m ulty Crax Credltsl 1,* 8,9*  Rehabtlluton/consm zctlon 3.614,587

Soft C osts 240,3 13

C ona gency 16.4+

T otal Sources Si ,758,9*  T otal U ses $4,020,9*

T otal Sources $1 .758.9œ

Ix ss T otal U ses 4.020.9*

m ual Flaqncm g Gap ($2.262.4XX)1

C lose Flnnncm g G ap W lth

C D B G  Sectlon 108 tm n

Guam ntee e  $1 .621 .375

W lth C D BG Exlstm g Funds $ 640.625

$2.262.(V

Term of CD BG œ ferred Paym ent tm n - 30 years @  3% (u m e ms existmg Clty 10= )
T erm s of % clion 108 - 20 Y emm  @  7%  - M onthly Paym ent $12.571 x 12 = $150,852 yearly

R eauired Y early Subsidv at V ariou: R ent R anee,s for Sed ion 108 L oan

40%  50 % * %

Paym ent R equtred $116,298 $62,532 -0-
Secun ty: 1st M ortgage on prolect; a pledge by the C lty of lts current and future C D B G  funds



l . .

l Item No -21-

1 * Thls project Is the second phase of a two-
phase develo p m ent. w lth rehabllltatlo n of

the Johnston M1II belng Phase 1. Thel rehabllltatlon of the Johnston MIII conslsted
of 98 unlts of houslng belng developed for

Iower-lncome famllles. Phase I was1 completed In December 1 993 and ls 100%
rented

1 * Funds are not avallable In the lnnovatlve
H ouslng Fund to co nslder thls $ 1 ,9 62 ,0 0 0

Ioan requesl; therefore, alternatlve ways of1 flnanclng thls prqect have been explored
.

j * The fundlng belng recommended Is to bedlvlded Into Interlm flnanclng and permanent
flnanclng as follows'1
-  Phase I (Interlm  Flnanclng)

A $500,000 loan to JIm Mezzanottej whlch wlll allow the project to move
fo rw ard untll a perm anent so u rce of

flnanclng Is obtalned1
-  Phase 11 (Perm anent Flnanclng)

Apply for a HUD Sectlon 1O8 Loanj Guarantee Loan ln the amount of
$1.962,000

I on

Apply for Tax Exempt Bonds forl $1 ,962.000

* To achleve the Ievel of revenue needed fromI the prqect to repay the $ 1,962,000 loan
from  the C lty , rents hlgher than 4 O %  of

medlan Income wlll be requlred. An1 lndependent market study wyll be ordered by
1he C lly lo delerm lne w hether 1he rental

market In the area can bear the hlgher rent1 rates A permanent loan source, probably
elther 1he H U D 'S C o m m unlty D evelopm ent

I

1



Iy #

2 - 11Item No. -2

k G rant Lo an G uarantee p ro g ra m  o r tax 1Bloc
exem pt bo nds, w lll be developed based o n

the concluslon of 1he market study. 1
* C lty C o uncll w III be requested at a Iater dale

to approve the permanent source of 1flnanclng for 1he project. lt wlll take
approxlm ately 90-1 20 days to secure

permanent flnanclng for the project.t I
* W hen the pe rm anent flnanclng o f the

$1 ,962,000 Is obtalned, the $500,000 Ioan jby 1he Clw wlll be repald

* The $500,000 brldge Ioan wlll be expended jas follows:

Relmbursement to J1m $205,260 jMezzanotte for
N

M eckle nb urg M IIl co sts

completed and pald for ' jIn Phase l

Completlon of the 90,000 j
co nstructlo n of the

day care faclllty 1
Resto ratlo n of the 20 4 ,74 0

baslc slructu re o f

M ecklen bu rg M 1II j$
5 0 0 ,0 0 0

lFundlng for the brsdge loan would be from
1he Eco no m lc D ev elo pm ent R ev o lv ln g Lo an

Fund. # I/

'

@ A  flna nc lal a na lysls o f the prq e cl Is p ro v ld ed

In the Attachment. l

1

l



l

l Item No. -23-

j Background: See Attachment for addltlonal backgroundInforma&lon

l Attachment 12Background

1

I
18. M cA lpine Effluent Beuse Project

1 Action: A) Approve a professional sewices conxrac!
w ith Boyle Engineering to provide design and

bidding services for a treated wastewater1 recqamation and reuse project at t:e
j. , McAlpine Creek Management Faclllty - gj 

j 

Nz5z ,y.ya . 
. jJ ' vv'

(C B) Approve Budget Ordinance lransferring ./ 3 . 4 çNurplus funds from completed projects. # - 355I ,
S tad  R esource : D oug Bean

l Explanation of * The Harrls Group, developers of the
R eq uest: Ballantyne com plex In southern M ecklenb urg

j Counly, and Crescent Resources, developersof an associated golf course are Interested In
uslng the hlghly treated w astew ater fro m

j the McAlplne Wastewaler Treatment plantfor Irrlgatlon of roadway medlans, corporate
cam pus areas, and the golf course .

l * Development schedules requlre lrrlgatlon
w aler bv m 1d 19 9 5 . and user contracls are

Y belng negotlated w'th both flrms However,If CMUD Is to supply reclalmed water to
m eet thelr schedule, deslgn of the physlcal

1 facllltles must begln ln auly of 1 994.

U,'V * Reuse of hlghly treated wastewater for1 tzz Irrlgatlon can beneflt botn cMuo and tNe
developers through .

l

l



I

lItem No
.  

- 24 -

f w ater reso urces; 1- Conservatlon o
-  Llm ltln g future w astew atef p lant

expanslons; 1- Reductng effluent dlscharges to streams.
-  Provldlng Irrlgatlo n w ater at rates

substantsally Iower than potable water 1rates
.

@ ln February of 1994, Boyle Englneerdng Icompleted a study of the feaslblllty of uslng
the hlghly treated M cA lplne Plant effluent as

lrrlgatlon water Thls study documented jthat'

-  McAlplne effluent ls sultable for j
lrrlgallo n p urposes

-  lts quallty Is comparable to the jreclalm ed w ater used successfully fo r

lrrlgatlo n prolects In m any areas of the

Unlted States, and; j
-  T here a re sufflcle nt p otentla l c usto m e rs

ln the area surroundlng the McAlplne j
plant to m ake the p roject v lab le

* If successful In negollatlng at least one user j
contract. C M U D proposes to construct a

pu m p lng statlo n and plpellne sy stem  to

delpver 1he reclalm ed w ater 'o the Ballan&y ne j
a rea , a nd lo c o nd u ct a flve vear reuse

demonstratlon prqect. Thls demonstratlon lproject wlll provlde Informatlon about reuse
of reclalm ed w ater for non potable purposes

and as an alternatlve to effluenl d lscharge to

slream s C apltal cost Is estlm ated at $2 6

m llllon and O peratlon and M alntenance cost

at $220,000 per year. North Carollna lDlvlslon of Envlronmental Management Is
actlvel# suppo rtlng thls dem o nslratlon

project. j

1

l



œ C4  . r.

#'

R eq uest for C ouncil A ctlon

19 . A m endm enls to A ppolntm ents to H ouslng A ppeals Board

A ctlon: A 1 Rescind M a# 23, 1994 , Besolutlon

appointing Houalng Appeals Board M em bers. /d9

B) A dopt cofrected Resolutlon appolntlng *'
a F

Houslng Appeals Board M em bers. b - .7%#
# -

S taff nesource: H enry U nderhlll

Pollcy: S ectlo n 1 1-33 of the C lty C ode requlres that C 'ty

C ouncll appo lnt th ree m em bers of the H ouslng

A ppeals Board . O ne m em ber m ust m alntaln thelr

prlnclpal resldence ln a rental dw elllng Iocated

Q  wtthln the Ckty-wtthln-a-clty area, and one must
V - ow n, or be em ployed by, a flrm  that ls engaged ln

' 1he constructlon or m anagem enl of houslng .

T he C lty C ode also requlres the M ayo r to appo lnt

tw o m em bers O ne m em ber m ust m alntaln thejf

prlnclple ressdence In a rental dw elllng Iocated tn

1he C lty-W lthtn-A -c lty area .

Explanation of * A t 1ts M ay 23 , 19 9 4 , M eetlng, C o uncll

Req uest: ado pted a reso lutlo n appo lntlng m em be rs o f

the H ousing A ppeals Board . T hat R eso lutlon

m lstakenly co ntalned the nam es o f m em bers

the M ayor had already appolnted to the

Board ' as w ell as C ouncll's appolntees. lt

also contalned an Incorfect explration date

for a m em ber appo lnted by C ouncll.

M ayor's A ppolnteeg; Lllllan K . R oberts

Jeanne R obertson

C ouncll's A ppolntees: B ernlce G . H udson

K aren W oods

C lark W . Baldw ln

@ T:e C lty A ttorney's O ffdce fecom m ends that

the M ay 23rd resolutlon be resclnded so tha:

the H ouslng A ppeals Board appolntm ent

pfocess w lll be consistent w lth the C lty

C ode.



* p

@ T he co rrected R eso lutlon contalns o nly the

nam es of 1he perso ns w ho C ouncll lntended

to appo lnt In the prevpo us Pesolutfon, and

the co rrect explratlon d ate for K aren W ood s,

D ecem ber 3 1 . ! 9 96 .

A u ach m ents:

C opy of the Resolutlon adopted by C ouncll on M ay

23 , 19 9 4 . w h lch C o uncsl Is belng asked to resclnd .

T he co rrected resolutlon that C ouncll ls belng

asked to ado pt.



' ' 

;

8av 23 1994 --
Resolulion Bqnk 32, paqe :07

A  R EK LIJT ION APFO INT TLIG KO BX RS- IV -T HV HX S IBG A PPEA L S BOA P.D

8: IT R2sOtvED b y tbe C ity Counctl o f the c ity o f charlotte ,
Nort: Carolina . in regular sesaton duly assemb led . that
appo inementa to mem- rahfp on the City of charlotte Housing Appeala

Boa rd sh all be as tollow g :

gerpice G. Hu shall be apm inted to a te rm to exp ire

on  ecember 31 . * Ll 1
.
1 lan

-  I
K goEertq sha ll occupy

he seat on tlle :oard that a resew ed for a a raon e o mafneafna
th ia p ttnctpal place of resldenee in a dwelling that is lx ated

w tth tn the Ctty W ithin A Clty area .

. Jeann. RollertKzm  . shall bm apm tnted to a term to expi.ze

o n  June M  1q4q - - .'J

Karen Moodq . ehall be appo inted to a term to expire
o n oecembêr 31. lqqq ' C1 sha ll occupy the
sea e o n ehe Board  th at ke reserve for a perso n w h o  ow ns , o r is
emp loyed by . a firm that ts enqaged in the co nstruc tlon or

m a nagem en t of ho us ing .

Reso lved thia 23rd day on Mav . 1: 94 .

A pp r v as eo f/

ity Ktto ey
.  

I

%

TY Z IIm E A M G N

1, Na ty S. Gdberk N uty City Clea  of dte City of c alotte. No%  Cearol<  do Eme y ceztify *at
the forq olng is : trut gM  exu  * py of : Rœ lutitm  aNIP,H  by * 4 Cky C0111,c2 of the Cily of

G arlotte, Noe  Camlina, ia regulu sesskm amvezd oa le 23rd day ef 4ay .
1H *, tlle rd ertate Ezvlng to  'na  in M lnuu  M k 104 . e  re rdd  in & ll in R- lutkm

BX k 32 , P4 X:) 307 .

W IT N FM  m y KRlxl atxl tbe to> ra  qeal of tb: C ity of G arlY e. N ortà c aroliaa. ,111: tbe

26th day of #ay , l> .

4::::t..), ..-., r
.  

::::y
,, ,,

/  * >.
N aacy 5. G ibert. D 0 ty Cily Cle k g @

Q l
t; *



I

l Item No. -25-

1 * CMUD expects to reach a verbal agreement
o n at Ieast one developer w lthln the next 30

days. Notlce to oroceed wlll not be olven lol Bovle unless and unxsl xhls haooens.

* User contracts wlll be submltted for Counclll approval In mld to Iate summer.

/tl1 
19. Amendments to Appointments to the Housing Appeals Board ./4 -

T ' - will be sent to Council in the Friday, June 24 memo.1

kel1 
N o m inations for A ppointm ents to Boards and c om m issions

j A. Nomlnatlons for Appolntments to Boards,Commlsslons and Commlttees

j 1 . SAIRPORT ADVISORY COMMIUEEwo regular three year appolntments
y ysoa joaj dy jaaygeorj ojsa etj I.1 g sl bjlse paonsdj tWj oon tlm' du l l l el 

fflllated w lth A v latio n e lthera perso n a

by vocatlon or avocatlon. Marvln 5m1thl Is not ellglble for reappolntment, and h1s
replacem ent m ust be a w est slde

resldent. 80th appolntees mus: bej resldents and reglstered voters In
M ecklenburg C o unty .

M Attachment 13

j 2. BOXING COMMIUEEO
ne regular three year appolntm ent. A I

Mandell does not wlsh to be reappolnted1
A u ach m enl 14

I

l

l



e  * , . 

j

lItem No
. 

- 2 6-

3 D O M EST IC V IO LEN C E C O M M IU EE 1
O ne regular three year term . lncum bent

June Klmmel ls ellglble and wouîd llke lo be 1reappolnted.

Attachmen: 15 1
4 . HISTO RIC LA N D M A RKS C O M M ITTEE

Two regular three year appolntments. Louls IBledsoe does not wlsh to be reappolnted
A llen B roo ks ls not e llg lb le fo r

reappolntment. j

Atlachmenl 16 I
5 N EIG H BO R H O O D M A T C H IN G G RA N T S

C

o

o

n e

M

a
llpWollEment to v111 an unexplred term 1

endlnq A prll 16- 1::6 In the non-proflt
categ-o ry

, aoel segal has moved out of js
ta te .

A ttachm ent :7 j

6 PLA N N IN G- C O M M ISSIO N 1
O ne appolntm ent to flll an unexplred term

endlng June 30 , 199 5. Tom  O 'Brlen has

reslgned M ust be a resldent of j
M eckle nbu rg c o untv

' 

jAttachment 18

I7 SPIRIT SQUARE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
O ne a ppo lntm ent beglnnlng lm m ed lately and

endlng June 3O, 1995 to hll an unexp4red 1term. Charlle Wllllams has reslgned.
A u ach m en: 19

I

I



I

l Item No. -27-

j 8 TAXICAB ADVISORY COMMITTEE-- j qjsjpTwo regutar three year lerms
. 9r-

- -
j.V  or

ls ellglble and would Ilke to be reappolnvd.l Robert Seals, operatlng permlt holder
classlflcatlo n , ls not ellg lble to serve

another term.1 ,
A ttachm ent 20

1 -
9 . U PT O W N D EV ELO PM EN T  C O R PO RA T IO N

Four three year terms. Three shall representl buslness. vlvlan wllllams ls no îonger
ellglble ln the buslness catego ry . B IIIIe R ay

does not want to serve another term. Tolly1 Mcxennon ls ellglble and would llke to be
reappo lnted x

l one appopntment shall represent a non-proflt
e ntlty . W llllam  P . W o o d ls no1 ellg lble lo be

j reappolnted.
A u a ch m e nt 2 1

l

) 21. Set the Date for the City Manager's F795 Evaluatlon
A ction : A pprove July 5 , 19 94  at 3 .0 0 p .m . as the d ate

j and time for the City Manager's performanceappraisal
.

+1

() '

1

l

I

l



4::I p(
ô, .6k

, 71 Item No
. g .t 7 ? . -28-2
9  ? - ,

j t CONSENT

j t The consent portlon of the agenda ls dlvlded lnto 'two sectlons' Consent I
Jô and Consent 111 

c onsent I consists of routine item s that have been approved in the bud get,

are w ith in the bud gel estim ate , and have m et M W B E crlteria .

1 consent 11 consists of items that have also been approved in tlle budgete but
w h ich m ay req ulre ad ditio nal explanation .

l Recommend adoption of tlle bid Iist as shown. 7>e following contract
aw ards are aII Iow  bid and w ith in bud get estim ate u nless o therw ise noted .

Each projecl or purchase was authorized in 1he annual budget.I
C O N SEN T I

2 2 . V ario u s B id s

1 A
.  v ice M obile c o m m and c enter police

j Recommendation: The Chlef of Pollce recommends that the low bIdof $74
, 2 1 7 by Lynch D lsplay V ans of B urllngton, W lsco nsln be

acceptedl
M W BE Status: A m ount %  of Project Proj G oals

MBE 0 0 10j . WBE 0 0 3

Compliance: Yes. Contractor complled wlth good falth efforts.1 )
B . z* -lnch W ater M ain A long U .S . H ighw ay 52 1 C M U D

R eco m m end ation : T he U tlllty D lrecto r reco m m ends thal 1he Io w  b 1d

of 4574.449.96 by McDanlel Constructlon Contractors, lncorporatedl of splndale, North Carollna be accepted.

l

1

1



1

ltem No. -29- l

MWBE Status. WBE PRIME CONTMCTOR l
A m ount %  of Project Proj G oals <

M BE $0 0 %  2 %

$574 ,4 49 .96 100 %  1 %  jWBE

Compliance: Yes The Conlractor Is a certlfled WBE. l

C. Sanitary Sewer Construction - FY94 Contract L - CMUD 1Street Main Extensions

Recommendation' The Utlllty Dlrector recommends that the low bld lof $671 ,354.88 by BRS, Incorporated of Rlchfleld, Norlh Carollna be
accepted .

ICompliance: Yes. The Contractor wlll perform aII work wlth h1s own
fo rces .

Pro gram  D irector C on cur: Y es

ID
.  A irpo rt T erm inal R enovation s A v iatio n

Recommendation: The Avlatlon Dlrector recommends the Iow jcomblned Multl
- prlme blds submltled by Edlson Foard, L. T. 6M

echanlcal and W atson Electrlc, aII of Charlotte, be accepted for a ; jG *'

comblned total of $877,796. gj'r j@

Summary of Bids: 1
S lnole Prlm e : Edlson Foard lnc $890 :7 74 0 0

Frank H Conner $921 ,000.00 1
*Multl-prlme General: Edlson Foard lnc. $694,261 .007

Frank H. Conner $723,600 001 J. D. Goodrum $789,000.00 j
' M orettl C onst. $80 1 ,000 .00

1 * *Multl
-prlme Mechanlcal: L T Mechanlcal $ 39,890 00Y 1y  #'

' *Multl-prlme Electrical' Watson Electrlc $ 143,645 00 1

1

1



l

j Item No. -30-

j MWBE Status. Amount % of Project Proj Goals
-  M BE $15,292 ûO 1 .74%  N /A

WBE 439,792.00 4.53% N/Ali DBE Total $55,084.00 6.27% 15%

compliance: Yes. The Contractor complled wlth good falth efforts1
Program  D irectof C oncur: Y es

I

E. Maflwood Circle Culvert Engineering andl EropettwMaaagement

Recommendatlon: The Clty Englneer recommends that the low bId ofi $283,588.87 from Lord Industrles of Greensboro, N.C., be accepted

MWBE Status: Amount % of Project Proj Goals1 MBE 4 : 7,550 oo 6.4% 6%
W BE 4266,038.87 93 6%  4 %

$1e  C o m pliance; Y es T he Iow  bidder is a certified W BE.

1 F old providence/sharon view Engineering and
Intersection Im provem ent Properœ  M anagem ent

l Recommenda&ion: The Clly Englneer recommends award to the low
bldder, Ferebee C orporatlon of C harlotte, N C , for $33 1 ,94 6 9 6

M W BE Status: A m ount %  of Project Proj G oals
M BE $ 1 7,925 00 5 6 %  6 %

j WBE $ 2 2 , 840 .00 7 . 1 % 4 %
c om pliance : Y es. T he C ontractor exceeds &be establlshed conlract
goals fo r W BE partlclpatlo n and m ade good faq h efforls to m eel M B E

goals fo r thls project.

l program Dlrector concur; Yes.
! $

(lz- t1 & ( t
l

'e $
2j '

, @'I .

1



1

1Item No
. 

- 3 1-

G . A dd-A -tane. G roup 4 -A  Engineering and 1
-

Properw  M anagem ent

1Recommendation; The Clty Englneer recommends award to the low
bldder, U nlted C onstrucllon C om pany of C harlotte, N .C , for

277,238.85. 1
M W BE Status: A m ount %  of Project Proj G oals

MeE 4277,238.86 100% 7% 1WBE $0 0% 4%

compliance: Yes. The Iow bldder Is a cerbfled MBE. j

iH
. 

Reid Park N elghborhood Engineerln g and

Reinvestment, Pbase 11 Properly Managemenl 1
Recom m endation : T he C lty Englneer recom m ends aw ard Ro 1he low

bldder. Ferebee C orporatlon, of C harlotte N orth C arollna, for

$924,252.71 j
M W BE Status; A m ount %  of Projec: Proj G oals

MBE $ 38.000 4.2% 5% j
W BE $ 188 ,500 20 8 %  4 %

C om pliance: Y es T he C ontractor m eets establlshed contract goals. j
Pro gram  D irector C oncur: Y es

1. P aratran sit M iniv ans D

1Recommendation: The Dlrector of Transportatlon recommends that
the low  bld of $ 1 54 ,6 25 by Ilderton D odge of H lqh Po lnt, N C

be accepted

W BE Status: A m ount %  of Project Proj G oals

E O 1 Q jlE o aW
C o m pllanoe: Y es, no know n M W B E vendors for thls equlpm ent.

Pro gram  D irecto r C oncur: Y es
' j

1



I

l Item No. -32-

j J. 1993 Annexation-water Lines (Area 2) CMUD
Recommendation: The Utlllty Dlrector recommends lhat the Iow bId) of $1,246,740.49 by Trans-state Constructlon Company, Inc. of
D enver: N o rth C aro llna be accepted .

j MWBE Status: Amount % of Project Proj GoalsMBE 4: :% 1@%
W BE $1 : %  8 %

C om pliance: Y es. T he C ontractor w lll perform  aII w ork w lth hIs ow n

forces.l
p ro gram  D ireclo r c o ncur: v es

1 * O'FYV-Z
.-

O.Q..-' &- u*--I-*-f -ZCJSXV?' EE ** D' X C 'C * /X '' *'-i-l XDR'XS'''DV
(.â Rn

K ,a.,.. n ,..... c M u o

k#o.*:n*:o. ulew*a- K#e*..wo.l / C '' /,O *'r*2
Recom m endation : T he U tlllty D lrector reco m m ends that 1he Iow  b1d

b/(.5, 
. .-  of 4 , , . by . . ofI f 3((,î . zpoenver, xor,la carollna be accepted, 
c.-

sm u!f ,j '.jpo'ip t M BE Status: Amount % of Project Proj GoalsP
z
l? M BE H YIPO ((W  & 9%D m W  k%o

c'ê 
.js'$j voo o a 9% to  ) ay.w BE /

l j g 
, 

c om pllance: s. C c e w  w mI 
g jg mV  *ueem W s MPLI E

.D  X  I R'W  'R  CXRA 1 26.M 60 +5 O FZ

Program  D irector C oncur: Y es

1 !

j 23. Refund of Certain Taxes ; J''jy3? 
zAction: Adopt a resolulion authorizing the refund of certain jj taxes assessed through clerical or assessor error in

the am ount of 4 12 ,58 1 .58 .

I

I .Z
/

l



1

lltem No. -33-

Explanation of It Is requested that the Clty Councll adopt jRequest: attached resol
utlon autho rlzlng refund of

$1 2,581 .58 In lotal to the llsted taxpayers. 1
A ttachm ent 22

Resolutlon wlth taxpayer llstlnq Addltlonal Ilstlng lof taxpayers who have recelved refunds less than
$1Q0 . (A s requlred by R esolullon R ook 27 , Page

493, June 24, 1 991 ). 1

1

I

1

1

l

1

1

1

1

1

I

l



1 ltem No -34-

1 CONSENTII
-jI1IIll1lII11,-''. '''''''''',.-------,i?!:..'''..'''''

24 . A viation Im provem ents , .%..g.g ' ? 0

1 Action: A. Adopt a redolmion accepting Federal ?J' ' .
Aviation Adminis&ralion (FAA) Granl in the ï
lm ount of $7 .764 .43 9 ; and /

l v j ,. t- @
- B A dop: an ordinance appropriating 3 4:

'  t ; t49
-714,439 4o provide fundin: for FY94 a z 9l 

a  

Airporx Improvements projects. including '' ? ,

/4 . qunway 6/23 overlay. Taxiway c

snocerè b' - truction, reseallng :he air carrier ramp1 ' and Taxiway E- site preparation for General
A vialion expansion and Parl 55O  N ûise

j pogom. g .sC& D'FZ/C4-' /
C . The A viatlon D irector recom m ends that the

j lOw bid in lhe amounl of $1.488,651.90 beawarded to ApAc-Georgia, Inc. for the
T axiw ay WC * B econstruction on a unit p rlce

yj jm sys . yyjyyy j y y&
D . The A viation D irector recom m ends that the

) Iow bid in the amount of $727,000.00 beawarded to International Contractors, Inc.
for the Resealing Taxiway ''E'' and Air

j Carrier Ramp on a unlt prlce basis. y gj pASBC
E. The A vlation D irector recom m ends that the

1 low bid in the amount of :2.4 1 4 ,0U0.0O beawarded lo Showalter Construction
Com pany for the Site Preparation for FBO

Exp ansion .on a unit p rice basis.

Policy: Alrpoq Master PîanI

/
Z



1

Item No. -35- l

Explanation of * The FAA has offered a grant In the amount jRequest of $7
,7 6* ,4 39 to provlde the Federal share

of F7 94 A lrpo rt lm provem ents P rq ects.

T hls grant Includes 50 %  of the A lrport's jR94 
entltlem ents m onles and $4 ,000 ,000

In dlscretlonary funds for nolse programs. -1
* A dd ltlonally lhls ord lnance appro prlates

$1,950,000 ln Alrport monles to fund slte 1preparatlons for the FBO expanslon. Clty
C ouncll prev lo usly appro prlated the C lty ': <

share of the other projects 1
* Blds have been recelved for these lndlvldklal

prolects and In companlon actlons, Councll Ils asked lo award the constructlon contracts
fo r these p ro jects .

1@ The Alrport Advlsory Commlttee has
approved thls fund lng .

1Background: On Aprll 24, 1 993 Clty Councll approprlated
alrpo rt m onles to fund 1he C IW 's share for the

projects, except for the slte preparatlon for the jhGeneral Avlatlon expanslon
.

Under the FAA Alrport Improvements Program, the jalrport Is entltled to Federal grants based on
passengers boarded .

ICongress has passed a partlal fundlng of thls
year's allolm ent S lnce the alrport had prevlo uslv

prepared plans for those prolects they can now be jfunded
.

C

ln o rder to be ellglble fo r d lscretlonary m onles
,

50 %  of the A lrport's entltlem ents m ust be

commltted by June 30, 1994 1



I

1 Ilem No. -36-

j MWBE Status:
V EN D O R : A pA c -G eoraia, Inc.

M W BE Status' A m ount %  of Project Proj Goals

MBE -0- -0- N/Al wBE $2a4,s8s 1 9% N/A
D BE TO TA L 4284,585 19%  15%

V EN D O R : International C ontractorsx Inc

ê MWBE matus: Amount % of Projecî Proj Goals
M BE $727,000 100 %  N /A

WBE -O- -Q- N/Aï DBE TOTAL $727
,
0 0 0 100 %  5 %

j V- EN-D-OR:--ShowaI1er Construction C-o.
M W BE Status: A m ount %  of Projecî Proj G oals

MBE $21 6,140 10.24% N/A1 wBE :206,060 9.76% N/A
D BE T O T A L $4 22,200 20 0 %  20 %

l

) 25. Various Bids
A . V acuum  Jet Sew er C leaners C M U D

Reco m m end ation : T he U tlllty D lrector recom m ends that the Sectlo n I

low  bId of $34,978 by Je1 V ac Sanllary Servlces of Sum ler. SC be

j accepted The Utlllty Dlrector also recommends that the Sectlon 11 Iowb1d of 4189
,

8 8 6 by Publsc W orks Equlpm ent be rejected and the lo w est

respo nslve bId by Jet V ac Sanlîary Serv lces of S um ter, S C , Sn the

j amount of $ 193,000 be accepted.

Summary of Bids:l section 1:
Jet V ac Sanltarv Servlces S um ter. S C $34 .978

Cltles Supply Sumter, SC $36,890#

l



1

Ilem  N o -3 7- !

Section 1I: j
P ubllc W o rks Equlpm ent M o nroe, N C  4 18 9 .8 8 6

Jet Vac Sanllaw Servkces Sumter. SC $193.000 1
C om pliance; Y es; no know n M W BE vendors for thls equlpm ent.

1Program Director Concuf: Yes
T he Sectlon 11 low  b1d unll lv aclof) offefed by Publpc W orks Equlpm ent

C om pany does not m eet the speclflcatlons In 1he follow lng areas

-  Corten steel cenlrlfugal vacuum compressor j
-  A lr-coo led hyd rau llc o 1I heat ex cha nger

I
-  T rlplex type w ater pum p drlven d lrectly by auxlllary englne and

deslgned to operate at 30 gpm at 3000 psl. 1
-  V ern ler th rottle co ntro l at the o perato r's stallo n .

-  

o

c

jj

o

a

m

s s

/
j
lflllrj ntoe . be d rlve n by a hyd rostatlc moto r powered by the j

' jB
. 

C olony R oad Phase 11 G rading Package Engineering and

Property Management 1
Reco m m endation : T he C lty Englneer recom m en hm  e Iow  bId of

4 14 5,2 13 .9 5 by Propst C onstructlon C om pany of C oncord , N C  be

1 accepted- 1
D escription: Thls project w lll Include 1he constructlon of 600. of the

'' flnal roadw ay grade of C olo ny R oad Extenslon In the T anbrld ge D rlve j
area so uth of C arm el R oad .

Justification : A  developer has agreed to dona'te the needed rlght-of-w ay j$
of a portlon of 4he fulure Colony Road Extenslon project. ln order toX U 

btaln the rlght-of-way by donatlon, 1he Clty has agreed 'to proceed wltho 1gradlng of thls sectlon of the roadway at thls tlme, whlch w1l1 allow the
developer to begln developm ent of the adlolnlng Iots. T he needed rlght-

of-w ay ls valued at $50 ,000 .

1

I



I

j ltem NO. -38-

j SummarY of Bids:
PRO PST  C O N ST RU C T IO N C O M PA N Y  $14 6 ,2 13 .9 5

) SHOWALTER CONSTRUCTION $149,282.70UNITED CONSTRUCTION $149,982.00
BLYTHE DEVELOPMENT COMPANY $162,883 041 aoxEs GRADING & pExclxG :1:0,776 ôo

MWBE Status: Amount % of Project Proj Goals1 MBE 122,260 16.1 % 6%
W BE $0 0 %  4.%

1 compllance: ves The contractor exceeded overall qoals.

Program Director Concur: Yes.1

C. Runway 5-23 Overlay and Centerline kights Aviation1

Low bid amounl and conkaclof information will be forwarded to1 council in tl,e Friday, June 2*o memo.

j Justification: The asphal: pavement on Runway 5-23 needs lo beresurfaced ln order to extend the useful llfe of the runway. Through
englneerlng testlng and analysls, lt w as determ lned that the runw ay

) surface should be replaced wlth new asphalt materlal A4 the same'tlme
, 

runw ay centerlbne Isghts are besng lnstatled w hsch w lll enable

alrcraft to depart durlng low  vlslblllty .

l tJr
Vg ,4, 5$ a c ,t l 26

.  

Relocatlon of Neighborhood Developm ent Key Business f $ 'Y -- 3if

/&
A  tio : A dopt an ordînance to transfer $23 5.3 90 capital

kj j funding for the relocation cost of the Neighborhood
$ wl.,e ' Development Key Business.(

f aaf>
:

: (p



I

ltem  N o . -39- 1

Explanation of * A s part of tbe R lghlslzlng strategy ln reduc,ng j
Request: the num ber of C lty D epartm ents from  26 lo

13 , flve departm ents are belng consolldated

lnto the N elghbofhood D evelopm ent K ey

Buslness to Im prove the dellvery of publlc

servlce lo Clty Wlthln a Clty (CWAC) and 1largeted nelghborhoods w hlch are currently

d lstressed .

* T he N elghborhood D evelopm ent Key Buslness

w hlch conslsts of 5 consolldated depaq m ents

(Communsty Relatlons, Communlty j
D evelopm ent, Econom lc D evelopm ent,
Em ploym ent &  T rabnsng and N elghborhood

Services) wlll be Iocated Sn the OId Clty Hall jbulldlng Em ploym ent &  T ralnrng Is 1he only

one Gufrenlly localed ln 1he O ld C $1Y H all

l b ulld jng . j
* T he baslc relocatlon ('he physlcal m ove) cosl

of thls prolect Is $235,390. Because lbe j
physlcal m ove lnvolves one-tlm e , capllal

lnvestm ent costs, Ind lv ldual p rolect savlngs

have been Identlfled ln the General Fund's j
C apltal lm provem ent Program  to fund thls

expense. 1
* T he annual rental expense for C om m unlty

R elatlons offlce space In the K nox Law

C enter ($42.000) w ljl be ellm lnated j

B ackground : S ee A ttach m ent for add ltlonal Backgro und l

Attachment 23 1Background

l

1

1



j Item No. -40-

1 27. Accustaff - Amendment No. 2

Action: A. Approve Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement) with Accustaff for 4 1 12,320.00 to provide
tem porary em ployees for B usiness S upport

Services, andl
B . A m end the pay Increase structure for

temporary employees devoted to Storm1 water projects.

Explanation of * Accustaff was selected by Buslness1 Request: support servlces through the process of
recelv lng b ld s to p ro v lde tem po ra rv po sltlo ns

to respond to computer LAN (Local Area1 Network) users' problems and Inqulrles

* Due to the rapld growth experlenced by thel LAN system, the exlstlng support Is not
adequate R ather than add ln g perm anent

j tpaoms lpt Ioorlsr; teb; pRj Colde e' Ys , b 6 ' R 9 m e 17 U t I 1 l Z I n V

j @ Slnce an agreement wlth Accustaff fortemporary Storm Water employees was

already In exlstence, the exlstlng agreement) j 
j 

Is be ln g am en ded to save ad m ln lstratlv e

j ' costs-j ' 
* T he S to rm  W ater po rllo n d oes not lncrease

1he am ount of the agreem ent A m endm ent

' #2 changes the 5% annual Increase to al 2% % seml-annual Increase lo reduce the
em p loy ee tu rn-o ve r rate .

Background : S ee A U A C H M EN T  for Background

Attachment 24l Background

.1

l

I



Item  N o . 
- 4 1-

28 . Beatties Ford Road Sm all A rea Plan C hange O rder N o
. 1 j

A ction : A pprove C l,ange O rder # 1 for 47 1
,

331 .75 to the 1contract with Ferebee Corporation for continued
construction of Beatf es Ford S m all A rea Plan

,

which will increase the contract amount from l$877.846.63 to $949,178.38.

Staff Resource: Jeb Blackweii 1
Explanation of * T he orlglnal contract Included lnfrastructure

Request: repalrs Identlhed and prlorltlzed In the jBeatlles Ford Small Area Plan

* Change Order #1 wlll allevlate floodlng of the Idown stream home owners One home owner
on S1. Luke Street Is experlenclng severe

floodlng of hIs resldence j
* The floodlng problem  on Luke Street w as

jdoemn 1.' fol ewdn sa ftr oe or oatwa catadyot jjtah es ycoor mn Z rwY C t 'T' b 6 jater
D lvlslo n fo r asslstance w lth the p ro blem

under the Storm  W ater Repalr Pro gram
.  Due jto the severlty of the problem

, 11 w as g lv en a
hlgb prlorlw .

1% @ Slnce we already had a contractor In the
a  a re a

y w e too k advantage o f the o p po rtun lty

to solve the problem Immedlately and reallze ja savlngs by avoldlng &he cost of blddlng and
m o blllzlng another co ntraclo r lnlo the area

. l
2 9 . Idlew ild B oad W idening

.  

Phase 11 Change Order #4 1,A
ction ; A pprove C hange O rder #4 for 492

, 73 3 .0 5 to the

eontract with Dickerson Group. Inc. whieh will 1increase the contract amount from $4
,78 1 ,84 3 .4 1

to $4 ,8 7 4 .5 7 6 .4 2 . *

1f

j

I



I

j llem No. -42-

1 Explanation of change Order #4 wlll provlde funds due theRequlsl: co ntraclo r for adjustm ents In the asphalt cem ent
prbce allow ed by the co ntract; extra quant4tles of

) asphalt used tn drtveway constructlon ln order tosatssfy propertv owners; and complete overlay of
1he lnlefsection of Cdlew lid Rd . and H arràs Blvd

l Background: The prolect w as Bw arded by C tty C ounc'l on
O ctober 8 , 1 99O and the project w as com pleted

1 on Februaa 1 , 1 a94

I
3 0 . Janitorial C ontract - A vialion

1 Action: Approve a contract in xhe amount not to exceed$1
,

2Q2 .279 annually for three years w ith O lsten

Temporaries lo peovide janstoriaî workers a: 1he1 airpor.
.

Explanalion of * Request for proposals (RFP's) w ere advertlsed

1 Request; on Ma. : : , :994. to prov,de iao,torpalw orkers al &he alrport. T he deadlpne for blds

j was June 9. Two companîes submsttedproposals:

j - Olslen Temporarles- Corporale mafflng Consullanls
j * A thlrd company (World Cleanersl submllleda bld

, 

b ut It w as rece lv ed on Ju ne 1O , o ne

day past the subm lttal deadllne.

fl * A Selectlon Commltlee eomprlsed of 1be
A vlatlon D lrector, D eputy A vlallon D lrector,

A lrporl O peratlons M anager and A lrport
Janlto rlal S upervlsor revdew ed &he proposals

* K ey elem ents of proposal that w elghed 1he

- -  

d eclslo n 'ncluded :

j '

I



l

lte-m  N o . -4 3- I

Em ployee beneflts. 1
-  

C om pany experlence and references

-  

Proposed markup percentage. I- Flnanclal stablllty.
-  

A blllty to provlde w orkers 24 hours a

day. j
* O lslen Tem porarles offered the Iow est

markup percentage, an acceptable beneflts 1package
.
and lhelr prevlous w ork record w as

satlsfactory. 1
@ The A lrport A dvlsory C om m lttee has

approved thls contract I
Background: The alrport has been contracllng for janl&orlal

personnel servlce Nlnce 1 990 . T he janltorjal staff

Is comprlsed of 65 contracted workers and four j
alrport janltorlal supervlsors Olsten Tem porarles

has provlded Janltorlal workers slnce 1991 . 1

l
A

31 . Street Abandonment - Alleyways Between East Fifth Street and East $
S eventh S tfeet jt;'' 

n 't
A ction: A . A dopt 1he Resolution of Intent to A bandon zk .j

two Alleyways between East Fifth and East q' j
S eventh S treets.

B . Set a Public H earing on July 25 , 1994 . M

Staff Reaource: R . N . Pressley, Jr., D epartm ent of T ransportatlon

Policy: To abandon rlghl-of-way that Is no Ionger needed Ifor publlc use.

1

JX :
'')xC I



j ltem No. -44-

j Explanation of North Carollna General Statute 1 60A-299 outllnesReq uest: the procedures for perm anenlly closlng streets end

alleys T he C harlotle D epartm ent of

1 Transportatlon has recelved a petltlon to abandonpubllc rlght
-
of-w ay and Is requesllng thls C ouncll

A ctlon In acco rdance w lth N C G S 1 60 A -29 9

l Background : Petitioners:
Lee R M ctaren. K &  C  lnvestm ents, Jacquellne G

1 Levlster, G. Howard & Loulse K. webb. EllenRubensteln/Mlchael Evans Chelmls, Baxter T
M cR ae, Jr , W llllam  G . Staton, Lynn A ndrew

) Teague, Wllllam Henry Curtls, Courtney T./EIIIottW
. W o lfe

l Right-of-way to be Abandoned:Two Alleyways
.

l Location:Two Alleyways between Easl Flfth and East
j Seventh Streets.

R easo n :

j To lncorporale the rlght-of-way Into adjacentproperty to enable the Ellzabeth Communlty
A ssoclatlon to obtaln a grant to repalr and

j renovate the alleyways known as the EllzabethTrolley Path
.

j Notification:In accordance wlth Clty pollcy 1he Charlot'te
D epartm ent of T ransportallon (C D O T ) has sent

Y abandonment petltlons to adjolnlng propertyowners
, 

nelghborhood assoclatlons, pnvate ullllty

co m panles, and C lty D epartm ents fo r revlew .

#, Adjolnlng properw owners - No oblectlon
A ll petltloners are abuttlng pro perty ow ners

I Neighborhood/Business Associationls) - No
objectlon1 Elizabeth communlty Assoclatlon

I



llem  N o . -4 5- j

Private U tility C om panies - N o objectlon j
C ity D epartm ents -

fled no apparent reason lhls 1Revlew has Identl
closlng w o uld :

1 . Be co nArary to the publlc Interest; or ,

2 D eprlve an Ind lvld ualls) ow nlng property In
the vlclnlty reasonable Ingress/egress to hIs

property as outllned In NCGS 1 60A-299. I
A h ach m en t 2 5

V lcln lty M ap

I32
.  

Street A bandonm ent - Persim m on Street, an A lleyw ay and a Portion of

Healh Courl .y% û) .
1 -% 1Action: A. Adoj: Ahe Resolulion of lnlenl to abandon î

Perslm m on S treet, an alleyw ay and a portio n

of Heath Court. j
B. Set a Publlc Hearlng on July 25, 3994. 1

Policy : T o abandon nght-of-w ay that Is no Ionger needed

for publlc use. I
H planation of N orth C arollna G eneral Statute 1 60A -299 outllnes

Request: the procedures for perm anently closlng streets and

alleys. T he C harlot'te D epaq m ent of j
T ranspon allo n has recelved a petltlon to abando n

pu bllc rtg ht-o f-w av a nd ls req uestlng thls C o uncll

A ctlo n In accordance w lth N C G S 1 60 A -2 9 9 . M1
B ackgro und : Petitîo ners:

C lty of C harlotle Englneerlng and Property

M anagem ent D epartm ent/c lark D . Readllng.

W ay lo be A bandoned : jqight-of-
Perslm m on S treet, an alleyw ay and a portlo n of

/ Heath Court. INO
z)kU #

I



I

j Item No. -46-

I tocation:Perslm m on Street - w estw ardly from  H aw thorne

Lane to toupse A venue

A lley w ay - no rth w ard ly fro m  Perslm m o n

S'treel approxlm ately 1 3 7

feet to Its term lnus.

I
H eath C ourt - southw ardly from  Perslm m on

1 Stree't southwardly1 approx,maxel: x.o feet.

j Reason:To Incorporate the rlght-of-way Into adjacent
property for bulidlng expanslon and parklng

facllllles for the C lty of C harlotte and the Salvatlon

A rm v

j Notiflcation:In accordance wlth Clty pollcy the Chariotte
D epartm ent of T ransportatlon (C D O T ) has senl

j abandonmen: petltlons to adjolnlng propertyowners, nelghborhood assoclatàons, prlvate utlllty
com panles, and C lty D epartm ents fo r revlew

'

1 Adjoining proper? owners - Outstandlng lssues
resolved - M r. D anlel K . M elgs. N o oblectlon -

j Salvatlon Army.
N eighborhood/Business A ssociationls) - N o

l OblectlonBelmont Development Corporatlon
Belm onl N elghborhood Strategy Force

I P
rivate U tilih  C om panies - N o oblectlon

I

I

1.

I l



1

ltem  N o . -* 7 - j

C ity D epartm ents - 1
Revlew  has tdentlfled no apparent reason thls

clo slng w o u ld :

1 . Be contrary to the publlc Interest; o r , M
2. D eprlve an lndlvldualts) ow nlng properw  In

the vlclnlw  reaso nable Ingress/egress to h1s

propeq y as outllned In N C G S 160A -299

Attachment 26 1Vlclnlty Map
g.

,

1k'ft
33. Lower Speed Umit on 10 City Streets )) s'b

ib4k1% Action : A dopt an ordinance to lo w er tlle speed llm lt o n ten o
, j

(10) Charlotte streets. 'f '!

1 policy: Neighborhood 25 MpH Brogram 11
Explanation of Request Councll adopt an ordlnance 'to lower the jRequest: speed Ilm lt, In accordance w lth C ouncll's approved

pollcy on the Nelghborhood 25 MPH Program, on. I
* Brandon C lrcle (M yers Park) 25 M PH

* C reola Road (M am m oth O aks) 25 M PH

41 . Elmstone Drlve (Thornhtlll 25 MPH j
. Ferncllff Road tBarclay D ow ns) 26 M PH

ys  (.g , * Lakevlew Drlve (Mammoth Oaksl 25 MPHP/i * Mamolake Road (Mammoth Oaks) 25 MPH jot
* M am m oth O a ks D rlv e

(M am m oth O aks) 25 M PH

@ Shelton Street (M am m oth O aks) 25 M PH lî
* Sum m ey A venue (O akhurst) 25 M PH

* Tanglewood Lane (Myers Park) 25 MPH #
Funding: Fundlng of requlred slgnlng w lll be through tbe

Department of Transportatlon. The cost of slgnlng 1ls approxlmately $25 per slgn. Approxlmately
$900 w orth of slgns w lll be needed . T hls cost of

new slgnlng Is programmed wlthln the I
.

z? departm ental budget

'' ïo

z (),'V , j

I



I

l ltem No -48-

I Background; on May 14, 1984, clty councll approved a pollcyt
o perm lt a Iow ered speed Ilm lt o n resldentlal

streets. The pollcy requlres that the resldentsI submlt a petltlon slgned by 75 percent of the
restd ents o r pro perty o w ners o n the streels and

that an englneerlng evaluatlon be conducted by theI Department of Transportatlon to determlne If the
low ered speed jlm lt ls app roprpate .

1

I
a4 . Properh  T ransactions

1 qecommend Approval of the followîng propertv transactions and adoptlon of
the condem nation resolutions.

I
A cquisitions: A . Project: F.A .R. Par't 1 50 Land

x

j AcqulsltlonOwnertsl Mrs, Dorothy Adams Howard
Pro oerw  A dd ress: 24 2 6 D anfo rth Lane

j Prooerw to be acnuired: .21 7 AcresImnrovements: 3 Bedroom, 1 Bath,
R a nc h

j Tax Value: 444,090.00Purchase Price: $51 
,000 .00

R em arks: T he pu rc hase w as d eterm lned

I by an Independent appfalser and wasrevlewed by a second appralser
. Each

a ppralsal takes Into co nslderallo n the

j speclflc quall'ty and quantlty of 1hehouse
. T he tax value ls delerm lned o n a

m o re gen erlc basls and w lll be hlg her o r

1 Iower for houses wlth certaln attrlbutes.R
esldentlal property ts acqutred per

Federal Guldellnes 49 CFR Part 24 ofj the Unsform Acqulsltlon and Relocatlon
A ct of 19 70 T he ow ners are ellglble for

, relocatlon beneflts Acqulsltlon and1 
r 

relo catlo n co sts are ellg lble fo r Federal

A v latlo n A d m ln lstratlo n relm b ursem ent.

I

hjli z



I

Item No. -49- I

IB
.  Proiect: F.A .R . Part 1 50 Land

A cq ulsltlo n

O w nertsl' M r. and M rs. Jo hn M . I
Ferguson

Prooerw  A ddress: 630 0 T eresa A venue

Prooerw  to be acauired : .6 1 7 A cres l
Im nrovem ents: 3 Bedroom , 2 Bath, 1 5

Story 1Tax Value: $58,590.00
Purchase Price: $8 2,000 .00

Remarks: The purchase was delermlned lby an Independent appralser and was
revlew ed by a second appralser. Each

appralsal takes Into conslderatlon 'the Ispeclflc quallty and quanllty of 1he
house . T he tax value ls determ lned on a

more generlc basls and wlll be hlgher or Ilower for houses wlth certaln attrlbutes.
: R esldentlal pro perty Is acq u lred per

Federal Guldellnes 49 CFR Part 24 of jthe Unlform Acqulsltlon and Relocatlon
A ct of 1 9 70 . T he ow ners are ellg lble fo r

relocatlon beneflts. Acqulsltlon and jrelocatlon costs are ellglble for Federal

Avlatlon Admlnlstratlon relmbursement l

I

I

I

1

l

I

#
f


